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INSTRUCTION MANUAL
IMPORTANT INFORMATION: Please read these instructions carefully and make
sure you understand them before using this unit. Retain these instructions for future
reference.

MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS
RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS: Avant d’utiliser cet appareil, veuillez lire
atentivement les instructions et assurez--vous de les avoir comprises. Conservez
les instructions pour référence ultérieure.

BETRIEBSANWEISUNG
WICHTIGE INFORMATION: Lesen Sie diese Hinweise zur Handhabung des
Geräts aufmerksam durch. Verwenden Sie es erst, wenn Sie sicher sind, daß Sie
alle Anweisungen verstanden haben und gut aufbewahren.

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE: Lea atentamente las instrucciones y
asegúrese de entenderlas antes de utilizar esta aparato. Conserve las instruc-
ciones para la referencia en el futuro.
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LIBRETTO D’ISTRUZIONI
INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI: Siete pregati di leggere attentamente questo
istruzioni e prendere dimestichezza con il prodotto prima di usario. Mantenga
queste istruzioni per riferimento futuro.

IT

NL
HANDLEIDING
BELANGRIJKE IMPORTANTS: Lees deze instructies zorgvuldig en wees er
zeker van dat uze begrijpt alvorens de trimmer te gebruiken en bewaar ze voor
toekomstige raadpleging.

MMTO006
BRUSHCUTTER 
ATTACHMENT

UBCA



IDENTIFICATION (WHAT IS WHAT?)

Blade
Shield

Blade

Shaft

Hanger

Manual

Hex Wrench

Transport
Guard

Handlebar

Shoulder Strap

IDENTIFICATION OF SYMBOLS
A. D.

B.

F.

E.

C.

A. WARNING! This brushcutter can be dangerous! Careless or improper use can
cause serious or even fatal injury.

B. Please read the manual carefully and make sure you understand the instructions
before using the machine.

C. Max. speed of output shaft, rpm
D. Always wear:

A protective helmet where there is a risk of falling objects, hearing protection, approved
eye protection, anti--slip and stable boots and approved protective gloves.

E. The operator of the machine shall ensure, while working, that no persons or animals
come closer than 15 meters.

F. DANGER! BLADE THRUST -- Machines fitted with grass blades can be thrown
violently to the side or rear when the blade comes into contact with a fixed object. The
blade is capable of amputatingan armor leg. Always keeppeople andanimals at least
15 meters from the machine.

G. WARNING! Beware of thrown objects and ricochets. The blade can throw objects
violently. You can be blinded or injured. Always wear approved eye protection.

G.

-- 63 --
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SAFETY RULES

DANGER: This unit can cause serious
injury including amputation or blindness to the
operator and others. The warnings and safety
instructions in this manual must be followed to
provide reasonable safety and efficiency in
using the unit.

WARNING: When using gardening ap-
pliances, basic safety precautions must always
be followed to reduce the risk of fire and serious
injury. Readand follow all instructions. Failure to
do so can result in serious injury.
The operator is responsible for following the
instructions and warnings for the attachment
and unit powerhead, both in the instruction
manual and on the units. Read entire instruc-
tion manual for both the attachment and the
unit powerhead before using the unit! Be thor-
oughly familiar with the controls and the prop-
er use of the unit. Restrict theuse of this unit to
persons who have read, understand and will
follow the instructions and warnings on the
unit and in the manuals. Never allow children
to operate this unit.

DANGER: Never use flailing devices.

WARNING: Keep away from rotating
blade. You and others can be blinded/injured.
Wear eye and leg protection.

WARNING: The blade continues to
spin after throttle is released or engine is
turned off. The coasting blade can throw ob-
jects or seriously cut you if accidentally
touched. Stop the blade by contacting the left
hand side of coasting blade with material al-
ready cut.

Stop coasting
blade by contact
with cut material.

OPERATOR SAFETY

WARNING: This attachment when
coupled with a powerhead produces an electro-
magnetic field during operation. Under some cir-
cumstances, this field may interfere with active

or passive medical implants. To reduce the risk
of serious or fatal injury, we recommendpersons
with medical implants to consult their physician
and themedical implant manufacturer before op-
erating this machine.
S Wear protective gear. Always use steel-

toed safety footwear with non-slip soles;
snug-fitting clothing; heavy, long pants, and
long sleeves; heavy-duty, non-slip gloves;
eye protection such as non-fogging, vented
goggles or face screen; an approved safety
helmet; and sound barriers (ear plugs or
mufflers) to protect your hearing. Regular
users should have hearing checked regu-
larly as engine noise can damage hearing.
Secure hair above shoulder length. Secure
or remove loose clothing and jewelry or
clothing with loosely hanging ties, straps,
tassels, etc. Being fully covered also helps
protect you from debris and pieces of toxic
plants thrown by spinning blade.

Snug
Fitting
Clothing

Safety
Shoes

Safety Chaps

Heavy Duty
Gloves

Eye
Protection

Hearing
Protection

Safety Helmet

S Stay alert. Do not operate unit when you are
tired, ill, upset or under influence of alcohol,
drugs, or medication. Watch what you are
doing; use common sense.

S Keep hands and feet away from cuttingarea
and rotating blade.

S Never start or run the engine inside a closed
room or building. Breathing exhaust fumes
can kill.

S Keep handles free of oil and fuel.
S Always use the handlebar and a properly

adjusted shoulder strap when using brush-
cutter attachment (see ASSEMBLY).

S Never direct discharge of material toward
bystanders nor allow anyone near the area
of operation. Use care in directing discharge
toavoid glass enclosures, automobiles, and
the like.

S Never operate the brushcutter without the
blade shield in place and properly secured.

S Stop the engine before setting the unit down.

FUEL SAFETY
S Mix and pour fuel outdoors.
S Keep away from sparks or flames.
S Use a container approved for fuel.
S Do not smoke or allow smoking near fuel or

the unit or while using the unit.
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S Avoid spilling fuel or oil. Wipe up all fuel
spills before starting engine.

S Move at least 3 meters away from fueling site
before starting engine.

S Stop engine and allow it to cool before re-
moving fuel cap.

S Remove fuel cap slowly.
UNIT/MAINTENANCE SAFETY
S Disconnect powerhead spark plug before

performing maintenance.
S Inspect entire unit before each use. Replace

damaged parts. Check for fuel leaks. Make
sure all fasteners are in place and securely
fastened.

S Maintain unit according to recommended pro-
cedures. Keep blade sharp. Never use flail-
ing devices, wire, rope, string, etc.

S Have all maintenance and service not ex-
plained in this manual performed by an autho-
rized service dealer.

S Throw away blades that are bent, warped,
cracked, broken, or damaged in any other
way. Replace parts that are cracked, chipped,
or damaged before using the unit.

S Use only recommendedparts and accesso-
ries. Never use wire, wire rope, string, flail-
ing devices, etc.

S Install required shield properly before using
the unit. Use the metal shield for all metal
blade use.

S Use only specified blade; make sure it is
properly installed and securely fastened.

S Be sure blade stops turning when engine
idles (refer to powerhead instruction manual
for engine/carburetor adjustments).

S Make carburetor adjustments with the lower
end supported to prevent blade or trimmer line
from contacting any object. Hold unit by hand;
do not use the shoulder strap for support.

S Do not make carburetor adjustments from the
blade side of the unit.

S Keep others away when making carburetor
adjustments.

S Never start the unit with the clutch housing re-
moved. The clutch can fly off and cause seri-
ous injury.

S Avoid heavy contact with solid objects that
might stop the blade. If heavy contact oc-
curs, stop the unit and inspect for damage.

S Never douse or squirt the attachment with
water or any other liquid. Clean unit and de-
cals with a damp sponge.

CUTTING SAFETY

WARNING: Inspect area before using
the unit. Remove all debris and hard objects
such as rocks, glass, wire, etc., that can rico-
chet, be thrown, or otherwise cause injury or
damage during operation.

S Keep others including children, animals, by-
standers, and helpers at least 15 meters
away. Stop the engine immediately if you are
approached. Do not start the engine when a
bystander is standing in front of the blade.

S Always keep engine on the right--hand side
of your body.

S Hold the unit firmly with both hands.
S Keep firm footing and balance. Do not over-

reach or stand on unstable surfaces.
S Keep blade below waist level. Do not raise

powerhead engine above your waist.
S Keep all parts of your body away from blade

and muffler.
S Cut from your left to your right. Cutting on

the right side of the shield will throw debris
away from the operator.

S Never operate without blade shield in place.
S Use only in daylight or good artificial light.
S Use only for jobs explained in this manual.
TRANSPORTING AND STORAGE
S Do not grasp or hold exposed blade.
S Stop powerhead before leaving work area.
S Allow powerhead and gearbox to cool before

storing or transporting it in a vehicle.
S Store the attachment and fuel in an area

where fuel vapors cannot reach sparks or
open flames from water heaters, electric
motors or switches, furnaces, etc.

S Store attachment so the blade cannot acci-
dentally cause injury.

S Always install transport guard on blade be-
fore transporting or storage.

S Store the attachment in a high, cool, dry,
well ventilated area out of the reach of chil-
dren.

S Secure the machine during transport.
SPECIAL NOTICE: Exposure to vibrations
through prolonged use of gasoline powered
hand tools could cause blood vessel or nerve
damage in the fingers, hands, and joints of
people prone to circulationdisorders or abnor-
mal swellings. Prolonged use in cold weather
has been linked to blood vessel damage in
otherwise healthy people. If symptoms occur
such as numbness, pain, loss of strength,
change in skin color or texture, or loss of feel-
ing in the fingers, hands, or joints, discontinue
the use of this tool and seek medical attention.
An anti-vibration system does not guarantee
the avoidance of these problems. Users who
operatepower tools on a continual and regular
basis must monitor closely their physical
condition and the condition of this tool.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

-- 61 --
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OPSLAAN

WAARSCHUWING: Volbrengen
na elk gebruik:
S Laat het koppelingsdeelen de versnellingsbak

afkoelen voordat u deze opbergt of vervoert
S Berg het koppelingsdeel op met het

beschermkap op zijn plaats. Plaats het
apparaat zodanig dat het niet per ongeluk
letsel kan veroorzaken.

S Bewarenop eenhoge, koele, droge en goed
geventileerde plaats binnenshuis, buiten
het bereik van kinderen.

OPSLAG AAN HET EIND VAN HET
SEIZOEN
Maak het apparaat klaar voor opslag aan het
eind van het seizoen, of als het 30 dagen of
langer niet gebruikt gaat worden.
Doe het volgende als uw apparaat langere tijd
moet worden opgeslagen:
S Maak het gehele koppelingsdeel schoon.

S Inspecteer het gebied van het beschermkap
en verwijder vuil, gras, bladeren of puin dat
zich daar heeft verzameld. Inspecteer snijblad
en beschermkap; een snijblad dat verbogen,
verwrongen,gescheurd, gebroken of
anderszins is beschadigd, dient te worden
vervangen.

S Metalen oppervlakken aan de buitenzijde
licht oliën.

S Breng een dun laagje olie aan op het gehele
snijbladoppervlak en wikkel het in dik papier
of een doek.

S Controleer het hele koppelingsdeel op
loszittende schroeven. Vervang alle
beschadigde, versleten of kapotte
onderdelen.

S Volg de instructies m.b.t. opslag in de
instructiehandleiding bij de krachtkop voor
informatie over de juiste manier van opslag
en seizoensgebonden gebruik.

VERKLARING VAN CONFORMITEIT

EC--verklaring van conformiteit (Alleen van toepassing binnen Europa)

De ondergetekende, Husqvarna AB, SE--561 82 Huskvarna, Zweden , Telefoon:
+46--36--146500, verklaart hierbij dat het koppelingsdeel van de trimmer van het model
BCA 4000 met een serienummer uit 2012 en verder (het jaar met daaropvolgend het
serienummer wordt duidelijk aangegeven op het productplaatje), in overeenstemming
zijn met de voorschriften in de RICHTLIJN VAN DE RAAD :

van 17 Mei 2006 “betreffende machines” 2006/42/EG;

De volgende normen zijn van toepassing: ISO 12100:2010, ISO 11806-1:2011 .

SMP, Svensk Maskinprovning AB, Fyrisborgsgatan 3, S--754 50 Uppsala, Zweden,
heeft voor Husqvarna AB een vrijwillige typekeuring uitgevoerd. Dit koppelingsdeel van
de trimmer is goedgekeurd voor de volgende modellen:

McCulloch 250CXL, 2500 CXL, Cabrio 433L, Cabrio 433B, MT 250CLS,
MT255CLS, B28 PS

Partner B250 L, B250 B, BC 433L, BC433B

Poulan PRO PPT 255CLS

WEED EATER WT 250CLS, WT 255CLS

Flymo XLT 2500

12--08--15

Ronnie E. Goldman, Technische directeur
Erkende vertegenwoordiger voor Husqvarna AB en
verantwoordelijk voor technische documentatie

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

MODEL: BCA 4000
GEWICHT
Zonder maaihulpstuk of afscherming, lege tank, kg 2,6
MAAIHULPSTUK
Snijblad, nummer #530055892

ASSEMBLY

CARTON CONTENTS
Check carton contents for the following:
S Brushcutter attachment
S Handlebar
S Handlebar mounting bracket for 2,5 cm shaft
S Handlebar mounting bracket for 2,2 cm shaft
S Bracket cover (2)
S Shoulder strap
S Upper shoulder strap clamp
S Lower shoulder strap clamp (with spacer

tabs)
S Handlebar bracket screws (4)
S Shoulder strap clamp screws (2)
S Attachment hanger
S Transport guard
S Hex wrench

WARNING: If received assembled, re-
peat all steps to ensure your unit is properly as-
sembled and all fasteners are secure.
Examine parts for damage. Do not use dam-
aged parts.

TOOLS REQUIRED
S Hex wrench (provided)

WARNING: Always disconnect pow-
erhead spark plug before removing or installing
attachments.

REMOVING ATTACHMENT
CAUTION: When removing or installing
attachments, place the powerhead and attach-
ment on a flat surface for stability.
1. Loosen the coupler by turning the knob

counterclockwise.

Attachment

Coupler

Knob

LOOSEN

TIGHTEN

2. Press and hold the locking/release button.

Locking/Release
Button

Coupler Upper ShaftAttachment

3. While securely holding the upper shaft,
pull the attachment straight out of the
coupler.

INSTALLING ATTACHMENT
CAUTION: When removing or installingat-
tachments, place the powerhead and attach-
ment on a flat surface for stability.
1. Remove the shaft cap from the brushcut-

ter attachment (if present) and discard.
2. Position locking/release button of attach-

ment into guide recess of upper shaft
coupler.

Coupler Primary Hole

Upper
Shaft

Locking/
Release
Button

Attachment

Guide Recess

3. Push the attachment into the coupler until
the locking/release button snaps into the
primary hole.

4. Before using the unit, tighten the knob se-
curely by turning clockwise.

WARNING: Make sure the locking/re-
lease button is locked in the primary hole and
the knob is securely tightened before operat-
ing the unit. All attachments are designed to be
used in the primary hole unless otherwise stated
in the applicable attachment instruction manual.
Using the wrong hole could lead to serious injury
or damage to the unit.

Locking/Release
Button in Primary Hole

HANDLEBAR ASSEMBLY

DANGER: RISK OF CUT. To avoid se-
rious injury, the barrier portion of the handle-
bar must be installed as shown on the upper
shaft of the powerhead to provide a barrier be-
tween operator and thespinning blade. Attach
handlebar mounting bracket above arrow on
safety warning decal on the upper shaft (pow-
erhead end of unit). Ensure handlebar is posi-
tioned on mounting bracket at the end of the
arrow on the handlebar decal.
NOTE: Two mounting brackets are included
with this attachment. Both brackets are pro-
vided to adapt this attachment for use with
powerheads that have either a 2,5 cm diame-
ter or a 2,2 cm diameter upper shaft. The cor-
rect bracket must be used to ensure that the
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handlebar is mounted securely to the upper
shaft before use.

Screw

Mounting
Bracket

Handlebar

Bracket Cover

1. Remove existing assist handle.
2. Place the mounting bracket over the up-

per shaft above the arrow on the safety
label. Be sure to use the correct mounting
bracket for either the 2,5 cm or 2,2 cm di-
ameter upper shaft.

3. Position one of the bracket covers under
the upper shaft and align the mounting
bracket and the bracket cover screw holes.
Insert two screws into the screw holes.

4. Secure the mounting bracket by tighten-
ing the screws with the hex wrench.

5. Locate the decal on the handlebar. This
decal includes an arrow. Position the
handlebar with the mounting bracket at
the end of the arrow.

6. Position the second bracket cover over
the handlebar. Align the mounting brack-
et and the bracket cover screw holes.
Again make sure the handlebar is at the
end of the arrow.

7. Insert two screws and hand tighten only.
Be sure the handlebar is installed cor-
rectly; then, tighten each screw securely
with the hex wrench.

NOTE: Adjustments canbe made by loosen-
ing the bracket cover screws and moving the
mounting bracket or handlebar up or down the
shaft. Be sure the handlebar is installed cor-
rectly; then, retighten each screw securely
with the hex wrench.
SHOULDER STRAP ASSEMBLY

WARNING: Proper shoulder strap
and handle adjustments are required before
use. The shoulder strap clampmust be installed
as shown above the handlebar on the upper
shaft (powerhead end of unit).
NOTE: The lower shoulder strap clamp has
two spacer tabs attached. These tabs are pro-
vided to adapt this attachment for use with pow-
erheads that havea 2,5 cmdiameter upper shaft
(the shoulder strap clamp will not tighten down
securely on the 2,5 cm diameter upper shaft
without using these spacer tabs). The tabs must
be broken off completely before use and placed
over the screw holes on the lower shoulder strap
clamp. These tabs are not needed for power-
heads with a 2,2 cm upper shaft.

Spacer Tabs

LOWER SHOULDER STRAP
CLAMP

Spacer Tabs
positioned for use

on 2,5 cm diameter
upper shaft

1. Place the upper shoulder strap clamp
over the upper shaft above thehandlebar.

2. Position the lower shoulder strap clamp
under the upper shaft and align the upper
and lower clamp screw holes (use
spacer tabs between upper and lower
clamps if necessary to secure clamp, i.e.
for 2,5 cm diameter upper shaft).

Upper Shoulder
Strap Clamp

Screws

Lower Shoulder
Strap Clamp

POWERHEAD
END

ATTACHMENT
END

3. Insert two screws into the screw holes.
4. Secure shoulder strap clamp by tighten-

ing screws with the hex wrench.
5. Insert your right arm and head through

the shoulder strap and allow it to rest on
your left shoulder. Make sure the hook is
to the right side of your waist.

NOTE: A one-half twist is built in the shoulder
strap to allow the strap to rest flat on the shoul-
der.
6. Adjust the strap, allowing the hook to be

about 6 inches below the waist.
7. Fasten the strap hook to the clamp and lift

the tool to the operating position.
8. Try on shoulder strap and adjust for fit

and balance before starting the engine or
beginning a cutting operation.

NOTE: It may be necessary to relocate the
shoulder strap clamp on the shaft for proper
balancing of unit.

-- 59 --

ONDERHOUD

VERVANGEN VAN HET SNIJBLAD

WAARSCHUWING: Na het
stopzetten van de motor of het loslaten van de
gashendel blijft het snijblad draaien. Om ernstig
letsel te voorkomen dient u ervoor te zorgen dat
het snijblad stopt met draaien en de bougie af te
sluiten alvorens werkzaamheden aan snijblad te
verrichten.

WAARSCHUWING: Draag
beschermende handschoenen bij het
hanteren van het snijblad of tijdens
onderhoud, om letsel te voorkomen. Het
snijblad is scherp en u kunt zich er ook aan
snijden wanneer het niet beweegt.
1. Voor het verwijderen van het snijblad, het

snijblad laten ronddraaien totdat het gat in
destofbeker gelijk staat met het gat aan de
kant van de versnellingsbak.

2. Breng een kleine schroevendraaier in, in
de gelijk gezette gaten. Dit voorkomt dat
de as gaat draaien wanneer de moer van
het snijblad wordt losgedraaid.

Schroevendraaier

3. Houd de schroevendraaier op zijn plaats
en verwijder de moer van het snijblad door
met de klok mee te draaien.

4. Neem de beide borgringen en het snijblad
uit de as. Laat de stofbeker op de
versnellingsbak.

5. Installeer het nieuwe snijblad en houd de
borgring op de schroefdraadas wanneer
deze uit de versnellingsbak komt (het
snijblad moet zich tussen de stofbeker en
de borgring bevinden). Zorg ervoor dat het
omhoog gekomen deel van de borgring is
gepositioneerd tegenover de
versnellingsbak en het verhoogde gebied
past op het gat in het midden van het
snijblad.

Snijblad
Borgring

Stofbeker

Borgring
beker

Moer

Schroefdraadas

Schakelkast

Beschermkap

6. Plaats debekervormigeborgring op deas.
Zorg ervoor dat de bekervormige kant van
de borgring in de richting van het snijblad
staat.

7. Installeer de moer van het snijblad tegen
de richting van de klok op de as.

LET OP: Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen
worden geplaatst zoals afgebeeld en het
snijblad is ingeklemd tussen de stofbeker en
de borgring. Er mag geen ruimte zijn tussen
het snijblad en de stofbeker of de borgring.
8. Draai de moer van het snijblad stevig aan

met een sleutel, terwijl u de
schroevendraaier op zijn plaats houdt.

9. Verwijder de schroevendraaier.
10. Draai het snijblad met de hand. Wanneer

het snijblad tegen het schild aanloopt of
ongelijk lijkt te zijn, of het snijblad niet in
het midden ligt, dan moet u het opnieuw
installeren.
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S Gebruik de schouderriem en houd het
apparaat met beide handenstevig vast. Een
op de juiste wijze bijgestelde schouderriem
steunt het gewicht van het apparaat, en laat
uw armen en handen vrij om de
snijbeweging te controleren en te sturen.

S Houd uw voeten uit elkaar gespreid zodat u
gemakkelijk staat, en voorbereid bent op een
mogelijke plotselinge, snelle stoot van het
apparaat. Reik niet te ver. Houd de voeten
stevig neergezet en bewaar uw evenwicht.

S Houdhet snijblad beneden het middel; het is
op die manier gemakkelijker controle van
het apparaat te handhaven.

S Breng de motor niet omhoog boven uw
middel, aangezien het snijblad zodoende
gevaarlijk dicht bij uw lichaam komt.

S Zwaai het apparaat niet zodanig, zodat er
een kans is dat u uw evenwicht verliest.

Laat de motor op snijsnelheid draaien voordat
aan het te snijden materiaal wordt begonnen.
Als het snijblad niet draait als aan de trekker
van de regelklep wordt getrokken, moet
worden verzekerd dat de stang volledig in de
motor gestoken zit.
Laat de trekker van de regelklep altijd los en
laat de motor stationair lopen als er niet
gesneden wordt. Het snijblad moet niet
ronddraaien als de motor stationair draait. Als
het snijblad toch draait, moet het apparaat niet
worden gebruikt en contact worden
opgenomen met een erkende service--dealer.

S Houd uw voeten stevig op de grond tijdens
gebruik van het apparaat. Dit doet u door uw
voetenuit elkaar tespreiden enstevig ineen
gemakkelijke positie te plaatsen.

S U snijdt terwijl u het bovendeel van uw
lichaam van links naar rechts laat zwaaien.

S Terwijl u zich vooruit beweegt naar het
volgende te snijden gebied, zorgt u ervoor
dat u uw evenwicht en steun voor de voeten
bewaart.

Gebruik bladposi-
tie 2 o’clock op 4
o’clock

2 o’clock

4 o’clock

SNIJPOSITIE AANBEVOLEN

WAARSCHUWING: De gebruiker
of anderen moet niet proberen afgesneden
materiaal op te ruimen terwijl de motor loopt of
het snijblad draait, om ernstig letsel te
voorkomen. Stop de motor en het snijblad
voordat materialen worden verwijderd die om
het snijblad of de stang gewikkeld zitten.

ONDERHOUD

WAARSCHUWING: Koppel de
bougie los alvorens u onderhoud pleegt,
behalve bij het afstellen van de carburator.
CONTROLEER OP BESCHADIGDE
OF VERSLETEN ONDERDELEN
Voor vervanging van beschadigde/versleten
onderdelen, dient u naar een erkende
servicedealer te gaan.
S Metalen beschermkap-- Bij beschadiging van

het beschermkap het gebruik van het trimmer
koppelingsdeel met een metalen mes staken.

CONTROLEER OP LOSSE
BEVESTIGINGEN EN ONDERDELEN
S Metalen beschermkap
S Moer
S Bevestigingen
APPARAAT REINIGEN & LABELS
S Inspecteer het gehele apparaat na elk

gebruik op losse of beschadigde
onderdelen. Reinig het apparaat en de
labels met een vochtige doek en een mild
reinigingsmiddel.

S Wrijf het apparaat af met een schone droge
doek.

ONDERHOUD VAN HET SNIJBLAD

WAARSCHUWING: Na het
stopzetten van de motor of het loslaten van de
gashendel blijft het snijblad draaien. Om
ernstig letsel te voorkomen dient u ervoor te
zorgen dat het snijblad stopt met draaien en
de bougie af te sluiten alvorens verder te gaan
met de werkzaamheden aan het snijblad.

WAARSCHUWING: Een mes dat
verbogen, verwrongen, gescheurd, gebroken
of anderszins beschadigd is altijd vervangen.
Probeer nooit een beschadigd snijblad weer
recht te buigen en opnieuw te gebruiken.
Gebruik alleen een gespecificeerd
vervangend snijblad. Draag beschermende
handschoenen bij het hanteren van het
snijblad of tijdens onderhoud, om letsel te
helpen voorkomen.
S Controleer het snijblad periodiek op de

gladheid. Leg het snijblad op een vlakke
ondergrond om het te controleren op
gladheid. Een snijblad dat niet meer glad is
weggooien.

76 cm

HARNESS
ADJUSTMENT
FOR BALANCE

15 cm
below
waist

10 -- 30 cm
above

ground

76 cm

INSTALLING ATTACHMENT
HANGER
An attachment hanger is provided for storage
when attachment is not in use. To install hang-
er on attachment:
1. Remove the shaft cap from the attach-

ment (if present) and discard.
2. Press and hold the locking/release button.
3. Push hanger onto the attachment until the

locking/release button snaps into the hole.

OPERATION

OPERATING POSITION

Boots

Heavy,
Long Pants

Eye Protection

ALWAYS WEAR:

Cut from your left to your right.

Hearing
Protection

WARNING: Long or continuous expo-
sure to high noise levels may cause permanent
hearing impairment. Wear approved hearing
protection when operating the brushcutter.

WARNING: To avoid personal injury,
never transport the brushcutter to and from the
area to be cut while the unit is running.

WARNING: The gearbox gets very
hot after extended periods of use. To avoid
burns, do not touch the gearbox until it has
been allowed to cool.
NOTE: This brushcutter attachment is not
designed for use with electric powerheads.
When operating unit with brushcutter attach-
ment, clip shoulder strap onto upper shoulder
strapclamp, standas shown andcheck for the
following:

S Wear eye protection, hearing protectionand
heavy clothing.

S Keep arms extended with right handholding
the trigger handle of powerhead.

S Keep left arm extended with left hand hold-
ing the handlebar.

S Keep unit below waist level.
S Shoulder strap pad should be centered on

your left shoulder.
S Maintain full weight of tool on left shoulder.
S Without bending over, keep the blade near

and parallel to the ground and not crowded in-
to material being cut.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR
BRUSHCUTTER ATTACHMENT
S Blade Thrust is a reaction that only occurs

when using a bladed unit. This reaction can
cause serious injury such as amputation.
Carefully study this section. It is important that
you understand what causes blade thrust,
how you can reduce the chance of its occur-
ring, and how you can remain in control of unit
if blade thrust occurs.

S WHAT CAUSES BLADE THRUST -- Blade
Thrust can occur when spinning blade con-
tacts anobject that it does not cut. This contact
causes blade to stop for an instant and then
suddenly move or “thrust” away from object
that was hit. The “thrusting” reaction can be
violent enough to cause operator to be pro-
pelled in any direction and lose control of unit.
The uncontrolled unit can cause serious injury
if blade contacts operator or others.

S WHEN BLADE THRUST OCCURS --
Blade Thrust can occur without warning if
the blade snags, stalls, or binds. This is
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